

No. 24-922

In the Supreme Court of the United States

JAMES HARPER,

Petitioner,

v.

DOUGLAS O'DONNELL, ACTING COMMISSIONER
OF THE INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* STATES OF
WEST VIRGINIA, KANSAS, NEBRASKA,
NORTH DAKOTA, AND OHIO
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

JOHN B. MCCUSKEY
Attorney General

OFFICE OF THE
WEST VIRGINIA
ATTORNEY GENERAL
State Capitol Complex
Building 1, Room E-26
Charleston, WV 25305
mwilliams@wvago.gov
(304) 558-2021

MICHAEL R. WILLIAMS
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

FRANKIE DAME
Assistant Solicitor General

Counsel for Amicus Curiae State of West Virginia
[additional counsel listed after signature page]

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Introduction and Interests of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
Summary of Argument	3
Argument	4
I. The Court should grant the petition to recognize a reasonable expectation of privacy in financial records	7
II. Alternatively, the Court should grant the petition to clarify that <i>Miller</i> doesn't extend to suspect-less dragnet searches	15
Conclusion	23

II

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

ACLU v. Clapper,
785 F.3d 787 (2d Cir. 2015) 2, 18

Boyd v. United States,
116 U.S. 616 (1886) 5

Brown v. Texas,
443 U.S. 47 (1979) 2

Burrows v. Superior Court,
529 P.2d 590 (Cal. 1974)8, 10, 11, 14, 18

Cal. Bankers Ass’n v. Shultz,
416 U.S. 21 (1974) 5, 10, 11, 15

Carpenter v. United States,
585 U.S. 296 (2018)3, 6, 7, 10, 11, 16, 17, 20

Charnes v. DiGiacomo,
612 P.2d 1117 (Col. 1980) 11, 13

Commonwealth v. Augustine,
4 N.E.3d 846 (Mass. 2014) 8

Commonwealth v. DeJohn,
403 A.2d 1283 (Pa. 1979) 8

Coolidge v. New Hampshire,
403 U.S. 443 (1971) 22

District of Columbia v. Heller,
554 U.S. 570 (2008) 1

Everett v. State,
186 A.3d 1224 (Del. 2018)..... 6

III

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Hibel v. Sixth Jud. Dist. Ct.</i> , 542 U.S. 177 (2004)	2
<i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001)	15
<i>Maryland v. King</i> , 569 U.S. 435 (2013)	2
<i>In re May 1991 Will Cnty. Grand Jury</i> , 604 N.E.2d 929 (Ill. 1992)	9
<i>N.W. Airlines, Inc. v. Minnesota</i> , 322 U.S. 292 (1944)	15
<i>Olmstead v. United States</i> , 277 U.S. 438 (1928)	15
<i>People v. McKnight</i> , 446 P.3d 397 (Colo. 2019)	7
<i>People v. Nesbitt</i> , 938 N.E.2d 600 (Ill. Ct. App. 2010)	10, 11
<i>People v. Seymour</i> , 536 P.3d 1260 (Colo. 2023)	11
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 573 U.S. 373 (2014)	5, 13, 16, 17, 22
<i>Samson v. State</i> , 919 P.2d 171 (Alaska Ct. App. 1996)	9
<i>State v. Andrews</i> , 234 A.3d 1254 (N.J. 2020)	9, 10
<i>State v. Baker</i> , 903 N.W.2d 469 (Neb. 2017)	22

IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>State v. Biery</i> , 314 P.3d 900 (Kan. Ct. App. 2013)	22
<i>State v. Clampitt</i> , 364 S.W.3d 605 (Mo. Ct. App. 2012)	22
<i>State v. Domicz</i> , 907 A.2d 395 (N.J. 2006)	9
<i>State v. Ghim</i> , 381 P.3d 789 (Or. 2016).....	2
<i>State v. Hempele</i> , 576 A.2d 793 (N.J. 1990)	13
<i>State v. Hinton</i> , 319 P.3d 9 (Wash. 2014)	12
<i>State v. Kluss</i> , 867 P.2d 247 (Idaho Ct. App. 1993).....	9
<i>State v. Leonard</i> , 943 N.W.2d 149 (Minn. 2020).....	13
<i>State v. McAllister</i> , 875 A.2d 866 (N.J. 2005)	9, 11, 13
<i>State v. Miles</i> , 156 P.3d 864 (Wash. 2007)	9
<i>State v. Olsen</i> , 399 P.3d 1141 (2017)	22
<i>State v. Thompson</i> , 810 P.2d 415 (1991)	10, 11
<i>State v. Walton</i> , 324 P.3d 876 (Haw. 2014).....	2, 11, 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>In re Under Seal</i> , 749 F.3d 276 (4th Cir. 2014).....	20
<i>United States v. Knotts</i> , 460 U.S. 276 (1983)	23
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 425 U.S. 435 (1976)	3, 4, 5, 6, 8, 11, 12, 14, 15, 22, 23, 24
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 110 F.4th 817 (5th Cir. 2024)	12, 23
<i>Warden, Md. Penitentiary v. Hayden</i> , 387 U.S. 294 (1967)	4
<i>Wikimedia Found. v. Nat'l Sec. Agency</i> , 857 F.3d 193 (4th Cir. 2017).....	21
<i>Winfield v. Div. of Pari-Mutuel Wagering</i> , <i>Dep't of Bus. Regul.</i> , 477 So. 2d 544 (Fla. 1985)	8
<i>Zweibon v. Mitchell</i> , 516 F.2d 594 (D.C. Cir. 1975)	1
 Constitutional Provisions	
MICH. CONST. art. I, § 11	6
MO. CONST. art. I, § 15	6
U.S. CONST. amend. IV	1

VI

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page(s)

Statutes

N.H. REV. STAT. § 359-C:8-C:10 6

Other Authorities

Adam Lamparello,

*City of Los Angeles v. Patel: The
Upcoming Supreme Court Case No
One Is Talking About,*
20 TEX. J. C.L. & C.R. 135 (2015)..... 19, 23

Aditi A. Prabhu,

*Contracting for Financial Privacy: The
Rights of Banks and Customers Under
the Reauthorized Patriot Act,*
39 LOY. U. CHI. L.J. 51 (2007) 15

Alex Brown,

*Derivative-Consent Doctrine and Open
Windows: A New Method to Consider
the Fourth Amendment Implications of
Mass Surveillance Technology,*
66 CASE W. RES. L. REV. 261 (2015)..... 16

Avidan Y. Cover,

*Corporate Avatars and the Erosion of
the Populist Fourth Amendment,*
100 IOWA L. REV. 1441 (2015)..... 12

VII

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Ayesha K. Rasheed, <i>Personal Genetic Testing and the Fourth Amendment</i> , 2020 U. ILL. L. REV. 1249 (2020).....	6
Bernard Marr, <i>Big Data: 20 Mind-Boggling Facts Everyone Must Read</i> , FORBES (Sept. 30, 2015), https://tinyurl.com/36j7nx6w	17
Bernard Marr, <i>The Next Breakthrough In Artificial Intelligence: How Quantum AI Will Reshape Our World</i> , FORBES (Oct. 8, 2024), https://perma.cc/4UJG-KHLM	18
Carrie Leonetti, <i>A Grand Compromise for the Fourth Amendment</i> , 12 J. BUS. & TECH. L. 1 (2016)	19
Catherine Arcabascio, <i>A Genetic Surveillance State: Are We One Buccal Swab Away from A Total Loss of Genetic Privacy?</i> , 63 HOW. L.J. 117 (2020)	19

VIII

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Daniel Gelb & Richard Gelb, <i>Framing the Third-Party Doctrine Around Society’s Dependence on the Cloud, Artificial Intelligence, and the Internet of Things,</i> 48 CHAMPION 30 (Sept. 2024)	3, 17
Daniel J. Solove, <i>Data Mining and the Security-Liberty Debate,</i> 75 U. CHI. L. REV. 343 (2008)	17, 19, 20
David A. Harris, <i>Riley v. California and the Beginning of the End for the Third-Party Search Doctrine,</i> 18 U. PA. J. CONST. L. 895 (2016)	17
Deepali Lal, <i>Criminal Procedure-Technology in the Modern Era,</i> 43 U. ARK. LITTLE ROCK L. REV. 519 (2021).....	20
Elsbeth A. Brotherton, <i>Big Brother Gets A Makeover: Behavioral Targeting and the Third- Party Doctrine,</i> 61 EMORY L.J. 555 (2012)	19, 20, 23

IX

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Helen Winters, <i>An (Un)reasonable Expectation of Privacy? Analysis of the Fourth Amendment When Applied to Keyword Search Warrants,</i> 107 MINN. L. REV. 1369 (2023).....	3, 18
Ishan Kumar, <i>The Fourth Party Doctrine: Regulating Big Data with an Inference-Based Approach,</i> 105 CORNELL L. REV. ONLINE 94 (2020).....	20
Jane R. Bambauer, <i>Filtered Dragnets and the Anti- Authoritarian Fourth Amendment,</i> 97 S. CAL. L. REV. 571 (2024)	20, 23
Jeremy Connell, <i>You Can't Teach Old Katz New Tricks: It's Time to Revitalize the Fourth Amendment,</i> 78 U. MIAMI L. REV. 171 (2023)	9, 14, 20
Kevin Johnson, <i>The Use of Clearview AI to Support Warrants Violates the Fourth Amendment,</i> 34 FORDHAM INTELL. PROP. MEDIA & ENT. L.J. 991 (2024)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Laurie Durcan & Bruce K. Riordan, <i>Banking Disclosures, Financial Privacy, and the Public Interest,</i> 6 ANN. REV. BANKING L. 391 (1987).....	13
Luiza M. Leão, <i>A Unified Theory of Knowing Exposure: Reconciling Katz and Carpenter,</i> 97 N.Y.U. L. REV. 1669 (2022)	12
Matthew Radford, <i>Back to the Future: Revisiting State Constitutions to Protect Against New Technological Intrusions,</i> 81 WASH. & LEE L. REV. 1641 (2024).....	7, 8
Matthew Tokson, <i>The Aftermath of Carpenter: An Empirical Study of Fourth Amendment Law, 2018-2021,</i> 135 HARV. L. REV. 1790 (2022).....	7, 8, 19
Michael Gentithes, <i>App Permissions and the Third-Party Doctrine,</i> 59 WASHBURN L.J. 35 (2020).....	19
Nadine Strossen, <i>Beyond the Fourth Amendment: Additional Constitutional Guarantees That Mass Surveillance Violates,</i> 63 DRAKE L. REV. 1143 (2015)	5, 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Nathan F. Wessler & Max Behrman, <i>Challenging the Warrantless Bulk Surveillance of Money Transfer Records,</i> 47 CHAMPION 42 (May 2023)	22
Nicole B. Cásarez, <i>The Synergy of Privacy and Speech,</i> 18 U. PA. J. CONST. L. 813 (2016)	2, 12
Noah Lesiuk, <i>Ushering in A New Era: Assessing the Reasonable Expectation of Privacy Vis-à-Vis Cryptocurrency and Blockchain Data,</i> 46 MAN. L.J. 206 (2024).....	10
Omri Marian, <i>A Conceptual Framework for the Regulation of Cryptocurrencies,</i> 82 U. CHI. L. REV. DIALOGUE 53 (2015).....	21
Orin S. Kerr, <i>Digital Evidence and the New Criminal Procedure,</i> 105 COLUM. L. REV. 279 (2005)	21
Paul Ohm, <i>The Fourth Amendment in a World Without Privacy,</i> 81 MISS. L.J. 1309 (2012).....	2

XII

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
PRINCIPLES OF THE LAW, POLICING (AM. LAW. INST., Tentative Draft No. 3, 2021)	16
Rhea Bhatia, <i>A Loophole in the Fourth Amendment: The Government’s Unregulated Purchase of Intimate Health Data,</i> 98 WASH. L. REV. ONLINE 67 (2024)	19
Robert J. Delahunty & John Yoo, <i>Against Foreign Law,</i> 29 HARV. J.L. PUB. POL’Y 291 (2005)	7
Stephen E. Henderson, <i>Learning from All Fifty States: How to Apply the Fourth Amendment and Its State Analogs to Protect Third Party Information from Unreasonable Search,</i> 55 CATH. U. L. REV. 373 (2006)	8, 18
Thomas Y. Davies, <i>Recovering the Original Fourth Amendment,</i> 98 MICH. L. REV. 547 (1999)	8
Tyler O’Connell, <i>Two Models of the Fourth Amendment and Hashing to Investigate Child Sexual Abuse Material,</i> 53 U. PAC. L. REV 293 (2021)	12

XIII

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
V. Alexander Monteith, <i>Cell Site Location Information: A Catalyst for Change in Fourth Amendment Jurisprudence,</i> 27 KAN. J.L. & PUB. POL'Y 82 (2017)	16
Wayne LaFave, <i>Examination of financial and other business records, in</i> SEARCH & SEIZURE (6th ed., 2024)	5, 6, 14, 18
William S. Fallon, <i>Imperfect Protection Against Perfect Enforcement: When Procedure Is Not Enough,</i> 57 CONN. L. REV. 279 (2024)	23
